

<p>DISTRICT COURT FOR THE CITY AND COUNTY OF DENVER, COLORADO</p> <p>Address of Court: 1437 Bannock Street Denver, CO 80202</p>	<p>DATE FILED: September 22, 2021 8:35 AM FILING ID: D98938CEAED81 CASE NUMBER: 2020CV34319</p>
<p><b>Plaintiff:</b> ERIC COOMER, Ph.D.</p> <p>v.</p> <p><b>Defendants:</b> DONALD J. TRUMP FOR PRESIDENT, INC., <i>et al.</i></p>	<p style="text-align: center;"><b>▲ COURT USE ONLY ▲</b></p>
<p><b>Attorneys for defendants Herring Networks, Inc., d/b/a One America News Network, and Chanel Rion:</b> Stephen Dexter, Bar No. 41839 Lathrop GPM LLP 1515 Wynkoop Street, Suite 600 Denver, Colorado 80202 Telephone: (720) 931-3200 Facsimile: (720) 931-3201 Email: Stephen.Dexter@lathropGPM.com</p> <p>Blaine C. Kimrey (<i>Pro Hac Vice</i>) Jeanah Park (<i>Pro Hac Vice</i>) Bryan K. Clark (<i>Pro Hac Vice</i>) Julia L. Koechley (<i>Pro Hac Vice</i>) Vedder Price P.C. 222 N. LaSalle Street, Suite 2600 Chicago, IL 60601 Telephone: (312) 609-7500 Facsimile: (312) 609-5005 Email: bkimrey@vedderprice.com jpark@vedderprice.com bclark@vedderprice.com jkoechley@vedderprice.com</p>	<p>Case Number: 2020CV034319</p> <p>Courtroom: 409</p>
<p style="text-align: center;"><b>DEFENDANTS HERRING NETWORKS, INC., D/B/A ONE AMERICA NEWS NETWORK, AND CHANEL RION'S MOTION TO STRIKE AND FOR EXTENSION OF REPLY BRIEFING DEADLINE AND HEARING ON THEIR SPECIAL MOTION TO DISMISS PURSUANT TO C.R.S. § 13-20-1101</b></p>

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<b>Page</b>
I. INTRODUCTION .....	1
II. RELIEF REQUESTED.....	4
III. ARGUMENT .....	5
A. The Court should strike the nine declarations and any argument relying on them and extend the anti-SLAPP reply deadline .....	5
1. The five declarations of Plaintiff’s purported “fact” witnesses should be struck because they contain hearsay and offer improper opinion testimony in violation of Colorado Rules of Evidence 801 and 701 .....	6
2. The four declarations of Plaintiff’s purported experts should be struck because they violate Colorado Rules of Evidence 702 and 403 and this Court’s June 8, 2021 discovery order.....	9
3. The Court should extend the OAN Defendants’ reply deadline .....	11
B. To the extent the Court refuses to strike the Declarations, the Court should allow the OAN Defendants to take the depositions of the Declarants and extend the reply deadline and hearing commensurately .....	12
IV. CONCLUSION.....	15

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	<b>Page(s)</b>
<b>Cases</b>	
<i>Adkins v. Boehringer Ingelheim Pharm., Inc.</i> , 2020 WL 1890681 (Conn. Super. Ct. Mar. 13, 2020) .....	6
<i>Aspen Props. Co. v. Preble</i> , 780 P.2d 57 (Colo. Ct. App. 1989) .....	12, 14
<i>De La Torre v. Legal Recovery Law Office</i> , 2013 WL 5462294 (S.D. Cal. Sept. 30, 2013) .....	6
<i>Equilon Enters. v. Consumer Cause, Inc.</i> , 29 Cal. 4th 53, 52 P.3d 685 (2002) .....	1
<i>Lafayette Morehouse, Inc. v. Chronicle Pub’g Co.</i> , 44 Cal. Rptr. 2d 46 (1995) .....	12
<i>People v. Battigalli-Ansell</i> , 493 P.3d 376 (Colo. Ct. App. 2021) .....	7, 11
<i>People v. Martinez</i> , 74 P.3d 316 (Colo. 2003). C.R.E. 702 .....	9
<i>People v. McFee</i> , 412 P.3d 848 (Colo. Ct. App. 2016) .....	6
<i>People v. Rector</i> , 248 P.3d 1196 (Colo. 2011) .....	10
<i>People v. Shifrin</i> , 342 P.3d 506 (Colo. App. Ct. 2014) .....	6
<i>People v. Shreck</i> , 22 P.3d 68 (Colo. 2011) .....	9
<i>Quintana v. City of Westminster</i> , 8 P.3d 527 (Colo. Ct. App. 2000) .....	10
<i>Sweetwater Union High School Dist. v. Gilbane Bldg. Co.</i> , 6 Cal. 5th 931 (Cal. 2019) .....	5
<i>Tuchscher Dev. Enterprises, Inc. v. San Diego Unified Port Dist.</i> 106 Cal. App. 4th 1219 (Cal. Ct. App. 2003) .....	5, 6

<i>Varian Med. Sys., Inc. v. Delfino</i> , 35 Cal. 4th 180, 106 P.3d 958 (Cal. 2005) .....	2
---	---

<i>Venalonzo v. People</i> , 388 P.3d 868 (Colo. 2017).....	7
--	---

**Statutes**

C.R.S. § 13-20-1101 .....	1, 2
C.R.S. § 13-20-1101(1)(a) .....	1
C.R.S. § 13-20-1101(5).....	14

**Other Authorities**

Colorado Rule of Evidence 401 .....	11
Colorado Rule of Evidence 402.....	11
Colorado Rule of Evidence 403.....	4, 6, 9, 10
Colorado Rule of Evidence 602.....	11
Colorado Rule of Evidence 608.....	4, 6, 7
Colorado Rule of Evidence 701 .....	4, 6, 7
Colorado Rule of Evidence 702.....	4, 6, 9, 9, 10, 11
Colorado Rule of Evidence 703.....	7
Colorado Rule of Evidence 704.....	10
Colorado Rule of Evidence 801 .....	4, 6, 7
Colorado Rule of Evidence 901 .....	11
Colorado Rule of Evidence 1002.....	11
